

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA  
Supreme Court No. 20200188  
McKenzie County District Court No. 27-2019-CV-00245**

Timothy S. Dwyer a/k/a  
Tim Dwyer, Jr.,

Plaintiff, Appellant,  
and Cross-Appellee

v.

Margret Sell, Co-Trustee of the Tim  
Dwyer Farm Trust; John Dwyer, Co-  
Trustee of the Tim Dwyer Farm Trust;  
Peggy Dwyer Sell a/k/a Margret Sell;  
John W. Dwyer a/k/a John Dwyer;  
Jane Dwyer Morgan; Barbara Dwyer  
Rice;

Defendants, Appellees,  
and Cross-Appellants

and

Ruth Dwyer Coleman; Michael A.  
Dwyer; Molly Binger; Dan Dwyer;  
Tommy Dwyer; Sadie Bro; Dana Dwyer;  
Sarah Grossman; Johnny Coleman;  
Ingrid Kalinowski a/k/a Ingrid A. Sell;  
Jack Dwyer; Sam Coleman; Johnny  
Dwyer; Rachel Meuchel; Andy Dwyer;  
Josh Dwyer; Katie Montplaisir; Anne  
Dwyer; Billy Morgan; Katie Joraanstad;  
Mike Morgan; Judah Coleman; Beky  
Olson; Will Rice; Janna Schmidt; Paul  
Rice; Olin Sell; Charles Coleman; Patrick  
Sell; David Morgan; Joey Dwyer; Taylor  
Dwyer; Tessa Dwyer; Teddi Dwyer;  
Tianna Dwyer,

Defendants and Appellees

---

**On Appeal from the Summary Judgment entered May 8, 2020 and  
Amended Judgment entered October 28, 2020  
Case No. 27-2019-CV-00245, County of McKenzie, Northwest Judicial District  
The Honorable Daniel El-Dweek, Presiding**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT AND CROSS-APPELLEE  
TIMOTHY S. DWYER A/K/A TIM DWYER, JR.  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

Dwight C. Eiken (#03297)  
Neff Eiken & Neff, P.C.  
111 East Broadway, PO Box 1526  
Williston, North Dakota 58802-1526  
Phone: 701.577.2000  
Email: nefflaw@nemont.net

Seymour R. Jordan (#07785)  
Neff Eiken & Neff, P.C.  
111 East Broadway, PO Box 1526  
Williston, North Dakota 58802-1526  
Phone: 701.577.2000  
Email: srj@nefflawnd.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities .....	3
	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....	1
Oral Argument Requested .....	4
Statement of the Case.....	5
Statement of the Facts .....	27
Standard of Review .....	51
Argument .....	54
I. Where instructions to sell land by a contract for deed are incomplete and ambiguous, the district court erred in declaring any land purchased by Tim Dwyer, Jr., or any other family member from the Tim Dwyer Farm Trust must be under the terms of a contract for deed without any right of prepayment.....	54
A. The language of a contract should be interpreted most strongly against the party who caused the uncertainty to exist.....	54
B. Where a contract for deed is silent on a right to prepay, any attempted prohibition on prepayment would be void as a restraint on alienation under N.D.C.C. §47-02-26.....	78
II. The district court erred in declaring the reservation of rights under Article IX of the Tim Dwyer Farm Trust Agreement in favor of the Dwyer descendants for access for hunting is invalid as a matter of law and, further, that portion of the Judgment declaring recreational activities could not be severed under this same statute was erroneous. ....	86
III. The district court erred in declaring under Article VII of the Revocable Living Trust Agreement the Trustees have the discretionary authority to offer for sale less than all of the Trust property to Tim Dwyer, Jr. and the further authority to withdraw all or some of the real property from any proposed sale if the appraised valuations do not meet their expectations. ....	101

Conclusion .....	115
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	120
Certificate of Service .....	121

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Paragraph No.</u></b>
<i>Alerus Fin., N.A. v. Western State Bank,</i> 2008 ND 104, 750 N.W.2d 412 .....	66
<i>Biby v. Union Nat'l. Bank,</i> 162 N.W.2d 370 (ND 1968) .....	116
<i>Braaten v. Grabinski,</i> 77 ND 422, 43 N.W.2d 381 (1950) .....	53
<i>Brown v. North Dakota State University,</i> 372 N.W.2d 879 (1985) .....	116
<i>Dennison v. North Dakota Department of Human Services,</i> 2002 ND 39, 640 N.W.2d 447 .....	84
<i>Goetz v. Hubbell,</i> 66 ND 491, 266 N.W. 836 (1936) .....	61
<i>Hamilton v. Woll,</i> 2012 ND 238, 823 N.W.2d 754 .....	52
<i>Hatcher v. Rose,</i> 329 NC 626, 407 S.E.2d 172 (1991).....	62
<i>Hecker v. Stark County Soc. Serv. Bd.,</i> 527 N.W. 2d 226 (ND 1994) .....	66
<i>Holien v. Trydahl,</i> 134 N.W.2d 851 (ND 1965) .....	82
<i>Huether v. Nodak Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 2015 ND 272, 871 N.W.2d 444 .....	107
<i>Langer v. Pender</i> 2009 ND 51, 764 N.W.2d 159 .....	66, 111
<i>Mahoney v. Furches,</i> 503 Pa. 60, 468 A.2d 458 (1983).....	73, 84
<i>Matter of Estate of Schmidt,</i> 1997 ND 244, 572 N.W. 2d 430 .....	66, 111

<i>Northwestern Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n. v. Ternes,</i> 315 N.W.2d 296 (ND 1982) .....	83
<i>Semmler v. Beulah Coal Mining Co.,</i> 48 ND 1011, 188 N. W. 310 (1922) .....	65
<i>Trust of Roger S. Linn Restated Trust,</i> 2019 ND 58, 923 N.W.2d 815.....	74, 111

**Statutes**

N.D.C.C. ch. 9-07 .....	66
N.D.C.C. §9-07-02.....	66
N.D.C.C. §9-07-03.....	66
N.D.C.C. §9-07-04.....	66
N.D.C.C. §9-07-06.....	66
N.D.C.C. §9-07-09.....	105
N.D.C.C. §9-07-12.....	108
N.D.C.C. §9-07-19.....	70
N.D.C.C. §47-02-26.....	81
N.D.C.C. §47-05-17.....	89, 93, 94, 99
N.D.C.C. §59-16-01.....	96
N.D.C.C. §59-16-04.....	96
N.D.C.C. §59-16-15.....	112

**Other Authorities**

<i>Right of Purchaser Under Land Contract to Anticipate Time of Payment Fixed by Contract,</i> 17 A.L.R. 866 (1922).....	60
<i>Alexander, Mortgage Prepayment: The Trial of Common Sense,</i> 72 Cornell L. Rev. 288 (1987).....	62
